
 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

 
www.guildford.gov.uk  

Contact:   

James Dearling  

01483 444141  

 7 January 2021 

  

Dear Councillor, 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE to be held on TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2021 at 7.00 pm. This meeting 
will be held virtually using Microsoft Teams. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Paul Spooner 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor James Walsh 

 
Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Angela Goodwin 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
 

Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
Councillor Fiona White 
 

Authorised Substitute Members 
 

For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, there is no limit on the number of substitute 
members for each political group on the Council. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website in accordance 
with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public interest and in line with the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded,  except where there are 
confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee Services. 

 

 
 

James Whiteman 

Managing Director  
 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-
edge businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the 
range of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other 

urban areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational 

facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to 

improve value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 

Page 2



 
A G E N D A 

ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting.  
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Committee meetings held on 10 November 2020 
and 1 December 2020.  
 

4   RESPONSE TO COVID-19 – UPDATE  

5   LEAD COUNCILLOR QUESTION SESSION  

 A question session with the Lead Councillor for Resources.  Councillor Tim 
Anderson’s areas of responsibility are: 
  

 Finance 

 Commercial Asset Management 

 Procurement 
 

6   REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL REPORT AND MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR THE OPERATION OF THE G LIVE CONTRACT 2019-20 (Pages 17 - 52) 

7   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 53 - 62) 

 To agree the draft Overview and Scrutiny work programme. 
 

 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 November 2020 
* Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 

* Councillor James Walsh (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
 

* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
* Councillor Fiona White 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Tim Anderson (Lead Councillor for Resources), Joss Bigmore (Leader of the 
Council and Lead Councillor for Service Delivery), Ruth Brothwell, Angela Gunning, Julia 
McShane (Lead Councillor for Community), Caroline Reeves (Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Lead Councillor for Housing and Development Management), and James Steel (Lead 
Councillor for Environment) were also in attendance. 
 
 

OS34   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

OS35   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
  

OS36   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 20 October 2020 
were agreed. 
  

OS37   COVID-19 RESPONSE – UPDATE  
The Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Service Delivery introduced the item.  He 
referred to the Remembrance Sunday event held in accordance with COVID-19 guidelines 
and streamed online.  He advised the meeting that the pavement widening scheme on 
Bridge Street was being re-assessed due to the traffic congestion caused.  The Leader of 
the Council and Lead Councillor for Service Delivery Committee outlined the role and work 
of the Borough’s COVID Marshalls.  He informed the meeting that Guildford’s Christmas 
lights would be on from around 18 November, although the usual switch on event could not 
take place. 
  
The Managing Director gave a presentation on the current COVID-19 situation and the 
Council’s response.  The Committee was advised that the COVID-19 infection rate for 
Surrey had increased to 123.1 per 100,000 and in Guildford the rate was 132.9 per 100,000.  
The Managing Director indicated that there were 1,575 COVID-19 cases and, as at 9 
November, 97 deaths in Guildford.  The meeting was informed that the number of COVID-19 
related deaths in Guildford had not increased since 25 September. 
  
The Managing Director summarised the new national restrictions in place from 5 November 
and advised the meeting of the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme, the increase in the Self 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

Employed Income Support Grant, the Local Restrictions Support Grant, and the Additional 
Restrictions Grant.  He informed the Committee that the Council was working with health 
partners as part of the Guildford and Waverley mass vaccination group to identify suitable 
sites for future vaccinations.  
  
The Managing Director confirmed the continuance of essential Council services and the 
closure and suspension of other services during the second national lockdown.  He advised 
that there had been a substantial increase in demand for food parcels during the first week 
of the second lockdown.  The Managing Director referred to the financial implications and 
challenges for the Council from the pandemic. 
  
A member of the Committee thanked officers for arranging the Remembrance Sunday 
service. 
  
In reply to a question about support for elderly and vulnerable residents, the Community 
Wellbeing Manager advised that while day care centres had been required to close for the 
second lockdown, doorstep home visits, daily welfare telephone calls, and visits in full PPE 
to the most vulnerable had continued.  
  
RESOLVED:  That COVID-19 response updates continue to be provided to Committee 
meetings. 
  

OS38   LEAD COUNCILLOR QUESTION SESSION  
The Chairman welcomed the Lead Councillor for Community and reminded the Committee 
of Councillor McShane’s main areas of responsibility: health; wellbeing; access and 
disability; safety; grants and voluntary services; careline; the handyperson service; and care 
& repair.   
  
The following information and responses were provided during the ensuing discussion: 
  

        The Lead Councillor for Community described the impact of COVID-19 on the 
services and teams within her portfolio, including a comparison with operations the 
previous year.  She stated that the Council’s welfare response to COVID-19 had 
been co-ordinated by Community Services.  With reference to community safety, the 
Committee was advised that that there had been a significant increase in applications 
for community triggers during the pandemic.  The Lead Councillor for Community 
indicated that the careline service for 1,800 residents had continued throughout the 
pandemic, although pe
[...]
 a Community Foundation for Surrey webinar held 
that day and run in conjunction with Epsom and Ewell Food Bank and she advised 
that statistics on local food insecurity would soon be available on the Foundation’s 
website. 

  

        In response to a query about measures to audit and improve accessibility to 
churches and other places of worship in the Borough, the Lead Councillor for 
Community confirmed that currently Council resources were not available for such a 
piece of work.  She suggested that quinquennial inspection reports by parochial 
church councils were a possible mechanism for identifying access issues. 

  
The Chairman thanked the Lead Councillor for Community and officers for answering 
questions. 
  

OS39   ASPIRE – THE COUNCIL'S COMMITMENT TO IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE 
OF PEOPLE WHO NEED OUR HELP  

The Lead Councillor for Community introduced the item.  She advised the meeting that 
Aspire was supported by the Council’s Community Wellbeing team working with partners, 
local communities, and individuals to help address issues of importance to their overall 
wellbeing and to support them to find solutions through activities and community projects.  
The Committee was informed that Aspire was for the whole Borough. 
  
In reply to a question, the Lead Councillor for Community indicated that the ability of the 
voluntary sector to access funding would vary between organisations.  She advised the 
meeting that the Council’s revised voluntary grants scheme would be opening for 
applications in January 2021 and a new Aspire community grants scheme would commence 
in April 2021.  In addition, she reminded the Committee of Guildford’s ongoing community 
lottery and the Council’s decision to launch a crowdfunding platform next year to aid projects 
run by local community groups.   
  
In response to a question about future funding for Aspire, the Lead Councillor for Community 
indicated that Aspire helped deliver the Council’s strategic prioriti
[...]
Resources indicated 
that the Council had spent £6.4 million of NHB grant on Council services and £4.2 million of 
NHB funding on projects consistent with the Council’s NHB policy.  The meeting was 
informed that the remaining balance of the Council’s NHB reserve at the end of the current 
financial year was likely to partially fund the Council’s overspend on COVID-19.  The 
Director of Resources indicated that the NHB was very unlikely to continue into 2021-22. 
  
In response to comments from a Committee member, the Lead Councillor for Resources 
suggested the Housing Revenue Account was a suitable funding source for affordable and 
social housing in the Borough.  The Director of Resources indicated that guidance on the 
use of the NHB indicated that the grant was a payment to compensate for the impact of 
housing on communities rather than an explicit funding source for new housing. 
  
The Chairman thanked the Lead Councillor for Resources and the Director of Resources for 
attending and answering questions. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report submitted to the Committee detailing how the New Homes 
Bonus has been spent be noted. 
  

OS41   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Chairman referred to three matters outstanding from previous meetings and observed 
that the update was little changed from the previous meeting of the Committee. 
  
The Committee agreed that following the covering explanation note sent to Committee 
members on 20 October, the ‘Update on the Implementation of Future Guildford’ item be 
removed from the matters outstanding. 
  

OS42   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

The Chairman introduced the item and confirmed the Lead Councillors assigned to question 
session slots at Committee meetings in 2021; namely, Councillor Anderson for January, 
Councillor Rigg for March, and Councillor Redpath for April. 
  
The Chairman indicated that at the Committee’s pre-meeting the week previous members 
had discussed the option of dissolving the Governance of Major Projects task and finish 
group in light of the emerging project and programme governance changes at the Council.  
He suggested that the issues to be addressed by the task group should not be dropped by 
the Committee and proposed to review the Council’s project and programme governance 
through a formal Committee meeting agenda item.  In addition, he indicated that such an 
agenda item could address any project decision-making or governance issues from the 
Walnut Bridge item (referred to as a matter outstanding in the previous item).  The 
Committee agreed the change in approach. 
  
The Committee agreed that the Chairman, in consultation with the Vice-Chairman, be 
authorised to progress the establishment of an in-depth task and finish group to examine 
mental health provision in the Borough. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Overview and Scrutiny work programme be amended as detailed 
above. 
  
  
 
The meeting finished at 8.43 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

1 December 2020 
* Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 

* Councillor James Walsh (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Dennis Booth 
  Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
 

* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
  Councillor Fiona White 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Joss Bigmore (Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Service Delivery), 
Julia McShane (Lead Councillor for Community), Caroline Reeves, (Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Lead Councillor for Housing and Development Management), and John 
Redpath (Lead Councillor for Economy) were also in attendance. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 23(j), Councillor Paul Abbey attended as a 
substitute for Councillor Colin Cross. 
 
 

OS43   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
The Committee was advised of apologies for absence from Councillors Colin Cross and 
Fiona White and notified of a substitute as detailed above. 
  

OS44   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
  
Councillor James Walsh declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 3, Guildford and Waverley 
Integrated Care Partnership – Primary Care Update, as he worked in communications at 
NHS England (London). 
  

OS45   GUILDFORD & WAVERLEY INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP - PRIMARY 
CARE UPDATE  

The Chairman welcomed representatives from Surrey Heartlands Clinical Commissioning 
Group (SHCCG) to the meeting: namely, Rhian Warner, Head of Primary Care 
Commissioning & Development, Guildford and Waverley Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), 
SHCCG; Jane Williams, Deputy Director of Guildford and Waverley ICP, SHCCG; Helen 
Snelling, Head of Primary Care Contracting, SHCCG; and Jules Wilmshurst-Smith, Head of 
Estates, SHCCG. 
  
The Chairman invited the Head of Primary Care Commissioning & Development, Guildford 
and Waverley ICP, to give a presentation and advised the meeting that the slides for this 
were included at pages 5-26 of the agenda papers. 
  
The Head of Primary Care Commissioning & Development, Guildford and Waverley ICP, 
advised the meeting about ICPs and the establishment of SHCCG in April 2020.  The 
Committee was informed that each of the four ICPs across SHCCG was responsible for 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 1



 
 

 
 

planning and delivery of services at a local level and for developing its own priorities, and 
each had a Board with representation from local partners.  
  
The Head of Primary Care Commissioning & Development, Guildford and Waverley ICP, 
presented the meeting with details of developments and events in Primary Care; namely, the 
response to the COVID
[...]
 
Guildford and North Guildford.   

  
The Chairman thanked the representatives of SHCCG for attending the meeting to present 
the Primary Care update to the Committee and answer questions.  Summarising, he 
indicated continuing support from Councillors for both the transformation of primary care by 
the NHS in the Borough and for the NHS generally. 
  
 
The meeting finished at 9.25 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 16

Agenda item number: 3
Appendix 1



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Services Delivery  

Author: Charlotte Brindley (Contracts Officer) 

Tel: 07890 592023 

Email: Charlotte.Brindley@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: James Steel 

Tel: 07518 995615 

Email: james.steel@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 19 January 2021 

Review of the annual report and monitoring 
arrangements for the operation of the G Live 

contract 2019-20 

Executive Summary 
 
This report provides a summarised overview of the performance of the contractor 
operating G Live during the ninth year in a ten-year contract term. The period covers 1 
October 2019 to 30 September 2020; however, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, G Live 
was forced to close in March. This report therefore mainly focuses on the performance of 
G Live during the five and a half months of operation (1 October 2019 to 16 March 
2020).  
 
The Council entered into a 10-year contract with HQ Theatres Guildford Limited (HQT) 
to operate and manage G Live on 12 August 2011. In the contract agreement, HQT is 
required to optimise commercial and hospitality income in G Live as well as provide 
different genres of entertainment. HQT’s annual report on the operation of G Live during 
2019-20 can be found at Appendix 1. 
 
Prior to the building opening, key performance indicators were set out on what was 
thought to be the desired balance between the provision of: classical music, co-
promotions, dance, rock, pop, folk, jazz and world co

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 January 2021 
* Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 

* Councillor James Walsh (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
* Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor Tom Hunt 
 

* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor George Potter 
  Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
* Councillor Fiona White 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Tim Anderson (Lead Councillor for Resources), Joss Bigmore (Leader of the 
Council and Lead Councillor for Service Delivery), John Redpath (Lead Councillor for 
Economy), and James Steel (Lead Councillor for Environment) were also in attendance.  
 

OS46   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
[Councillor Tony Rooth indicated subsequently that due to technical difficulties he had been 
unable to join the meeting.] 
  

OS47   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
  

OS48   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 10 November 2020 
and 1 December 2020 were agreed. 
  

OS49   RESPONSE TO COVID-19 – UPDATE  
The Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Service Delivery introduced the item, 
referring to the level of COVID-19 infection rate and the introduction of the vaccination 
programme.  He indicated that G Live might have developed into a mass vaccination centre 
by the end of February or beginning of March.  In addition, he praised police, hospital staff, 
Council workers, and local communities for their efforts during the pandemic.  The Leader of 
the Council and Lead Councillor for Service Delivery advised the meeting of a Guildford 
Philanthropy-organised donation of 50 laptops for secondary school students.  
  
The Managing Director gave a presentation on the current COVID-19 situation and the 
Council’s response, beginning with an update on local cases.  The Committee was advised 
that the COVID-19 infection rate in Surrey was 475 per 100,000 – similar to the rate for the 
South East (475.5) and the national rate (468.8) – and the Guildford rate had decreased to 
387.3 per 100,000.  The Managing Director advised that in the previous week there had 
been 5,682 new cases in Surrey, of which 577 were in Guildford.  The meeting was informed 
that as at 18 January there were 1,443 registered COVID-related deaths in Surrey, with 115 
in Guildford. 
  



 

 
 

The Managing Director advised the meeting of key COVID-19 issues: the national lockdown; 
continuing support and services for the most vulnerable; business support; Council services; 
staff sickness; financial implications; and mass vaccination.  The Committee was informed 
that both Shawfield Day Centre and Park Barn Day Centre were being used for food parcel 
deliveries.  The Managing Director outlined the grants and funding available to support 
businesses impacted by the pandemic.  He confirmed the maintenance of essential Council 
services such as waste and recycling, revenues and benefits, and emergency housing 
repairs.  The Committee was advised that the financial implications for the Council of the 
new lockdown were likely to be similar to those from the previous lockdown, with a reduction 
in income from fees and charges and additional spending to support residents.  The 
Managing Director advised the meeting of vaccination sites, including G Live. 
  
In response to questions, the meeting was advised that vaccinations at G Live had increased 
over the first week and the intention was to deliver approximately 1,100 appointments each 
day in the second week.  In addition, the meeting discussed the need to communicate 
vaccination-related information to the public.    
  
A member of the Committee indicated that the Guildford Lions were refurbishing and 
distributing laptops to schools to help children without suitable equipment for home-
schooling.  The meeting was advised that unneeded laptops could be donated to Guildford 
Lions. 
  
The Committee members agreed that an update on the response to COVID-19 be provided 
to the next Committee meeting in two weeks’ time. 
  

OS50   LEAD COUNCILLOR QUESTION SESSION  
The Chairman welcomed the Lead Councillor for Resources and reminded the meeting of 
Councillor Anderson’s main areas of responsibility: finance; commercial asset management; 
and procurement. 
  
The following information and responses were provided during the ensuing discussion: 
  

        In reply to a question about the impact of the pandemic on the Council’s commercial 
assets, the Lead Councillor for Resources indicated that in 2019-20 the Council’s 
commercial assets were valued at £153.4m, giving rent receipts of £8.4m and a yield 
of 6.3 percent.  He stated that units at the redevelopment of Midleton were selling 
rapidly.  With reference to the impact of the pandemic on the Council’s income, the 
Lead Councillor for Resources indicated that some rent deferrals and changes to 
payment terms had been agreed with businesses.  He suggested that the pandemic 
had speeded up an already existing process of retail decline.  The Lead Councillor 
for Resources advised the meeting of the financial success of the Council’s 
investment strategy, along with the need to keep the approach up to date and ensure 
it considered the needs of local businesses. 

  

        In reply to a question, the Lead Councillor for Resources indicated that adoption of 
the Procurement Strategy in 2020 had been a key change in the organisation and a 
significant step change in terms of approach to sourcing and contracting.  He stated 
that Council services had responded well to the change and were largely on board 
with the strategy ensuring engagement for any expenditure over the new threshold of 
£1,500 (previously £10,000).  The Lead Councillor for Resources informed the 
Committee that he was confident the new procurement measures and procedures in 
place would deliver the right outcomes for the Council. 

  



 

 
 

        In response to a query about the government’s proposed changes to procurement for 
local authorities, the Lead Councillor for Resources advised the meeting that the 
consultation on the green paper for procurement reform closed on 10 March 2021 
and the timeframe for enacting any changes was unknown.  He indicated that there 
was new guidance in effect currently for below Find a Tender levels which allowed 
the Council to specify that only suppliers located in a geographical area could bid.  
He indicated the guidance permitted the Council to reserve some procurements for 
small and medium enterprises or for voluntary, community and social enterprises. 

  

        The Lead Councillor for Resources indicated his priorities within his portfolio, 
confirming that his financial priority was the budget.  He informed the meeting that 
balancing the budget for 2021/22 was assisted substantially by the Local 
Government Finance Settlement in December with government being more generous 
than we had expected and providing an additional £1.4 million.  In addition, he 
confirmed that four capital projects had been removed from the 2021/22 budget [the 
museum, public realm, bike share, and the town centre gateway].  The Lead 
Councillor for Resources stated that budgets up until March 2026 still showed a 
cumulated deficit of nearly £6 million. 

  

        The Lead Councillor for Resources indicated that within the commercial assets area 
of his portfolio his priority was to maintain the performance achieved.  He advised the 
Committee that his priority for procurement was to ensure the new procurement 
protocol was embedded fully and savings achieved.   

  

        The Lead Councillor for Resources advised the Committee that progress towards a 
new Corporate Plan had been made in 2019 and in 2020 prior to the pandemic.  He 
stated that the top corporate priority was the budget.   
  

        The Lead Councillor for Resources indicated that as part of the budgeting process a 
survey of the views of Guildford’s population across the borough had been 
undertaken to help both the budgeting process going forward and the next Corporate 
Plan.  He advised the meeting of the priorities identified from this survey of residents: 
services to elderly and vulnerable; environmental services; public health and safety; 
economic development, business, jobs, and employment. The Committee heard that 
the process to develop and adopt the new plan would involve working through group 
leaders to involve all councillors and the Council’s executive advisory boards. 

  

        In reply to a question about the representativeness of the survey of residents, the 
Director for Resources advised the meeting that the survey was representative of the 
population of the Borough.  The Strategy and Communications Manager suggested 
that it might be possible to provide further detail and breakdowns of the survey data 
for Councillors.   

  

        The Lead Councillor for Resources confirmed that the survey was intended to 
identify residents’ priorities and inform decision-making within the Council. 

  

        The Lead Councillor for Resources was asked about his confidence in the Council’s 
level of borrowing to fund development.  He stated that the Council needed to borrow 
£400 million to fund an ambitious investment programme, although interest rates 
were predicted to remain low for some time and the Council would begin to receive 
income once its developments completed.  He indicated that the risks of borrowing 
were under control at the Council. 

  



 

 
 

        In response to a question about his vision for the Borough, the Lead Councillor for 
Resources indicated the key importance of the town centre masterplan and other 
regeneration projects, together with the need for the Council to plan and deliver more 
social and affordable housing for the whole Borough.  He stated that the waiting list 
for Council housing in the Borough was far too long.   

  
The Chairman thanked the Lead Councillor for Resources for attending and answering 
questions. 
  

OS51   REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL REPORT AND MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
THE OPERATION OF THE G LIVE CONTRACT 2019-20  

The Lead Councillor for Environment introduced the item and provided a brief overview of 
the ninth contract year.  The Committee was advised that due to the pandemic the G Live 
venue was operational for less than six months of the contract year.  The Lead Councillor for 
Environment indicated that 2019-20 produced a surplus that resulted in almost £60k being 
returned to the Council.  He thanked the members of the overview and scrutiny G Live 
working group for their work and praised the role of G Live as a vaccination centre. 
  
A member of the overview and scrutiny G Live working group, present at the meeting as a 
member of the Committee, confirmed that the venue appeared to be on for a record year 
until the pandemic hit. 
  
A member of the Committee asked about the advisability of re-tendering the contract for 
running G Live during the pandemic and the other options available with the current contract 
with HQ Theatres Guildford Limited (HQT) expiring in 2021.  In reply, the Lead Councillor for 
Environment indicated that the existing contract could be extended by up to five years.   
  
In reply to a question, the Leisure Services Manager assured the meeting of the financial 
viability of HQT and indicated he had no current concerns for their cash flow or stability. 
  
The Contracts Officer outlined the climate change implications of the report to the meeting.  
She informed the Committee of past and future plastic-free initiatives at G Live and advised 
of the introduction of LED lighting.  With reference to a new contract for the operation of the 
venue, the meeting heard a suggestion that the Council be able to measure and monitor the 
environmental impact of the operator.  A member of the Committee suggested that once the 
coronavirus restrictions were lifted it would be worthwhile using the foyer and other areas of 
the venue to promote environmental impacts. 
  
With reference to a new contract, the Lead Councillor for Environment suggested a 
prioritisation activity for events at G Live could be undertaken at an executive advisory board 
meeting. 
  
A member of the Committee questioned the time it had taken HQT to develop G Live as a 
successful business.  In response, the Contracts Officer advised that establishing a new 
venue in the marketplace had been expected to take a number of years.  The Leisure 
Services Manager indicated that HQT had improved performance year on year and 
suggested the operator had exceeded expectations held at the outset of the contract period. 
  
With reference to events at G Live that had been postponed due to the pandemic, the 
Committee heard that a high percentage of customers had either retained tickets or 
exchanged them for gift vouchers. 
  



 

 
 

The Leisure Services Manager confirmed that the use of the venue as a vaccination site had 
been funded by COVID-19 recovery grants from Surrey County Council; there had been no 
cost to the venue or the NHS.   
  
In response to questions, the meeting heard from the Leisure Services Manager that a 
defect had been discovered with how fireproofing had been fixed under cladding on the 
building and that this was being was being progressed with the builder.  He advised that 
Surrey Fire and Rescue Service was aware of the matter and any actual evacuation of the 
venue should not be materially affected. 
  
The Chairman thanked the Lead Councillor for Environment and officers for attending and 
answering questions. 
  

OS52   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
The Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) advised the meeting that a request had 
been received from officers to reschedule the Impact of Brexit item from March to ta later 
meeting.  In addition, the meeting heard that nominations had been invited from Group 
Leaders for membership of the Committee’s two task and finish groups. 
  
The meeting was informed that the one matter outstanding from previous meetings should 
be addressed by the report on traveller encampments / traveller strategy and policy 
scheduled for the March 2021 Committee meeting. 
  
With reference to the Future Guildford item to be considered at the Committee’s meeting on 
2 February 2021, members requested that information be provided on staff welfare and an 
analysis provided of the reasons  for staff leaving (excluding retirement and redundancy). 
  
The Committee agreed the rescheduling of the Impact of Brexit item from March to a later 
meeting, and that the report on the Submission of a Garden Village bid for Wisley Airfield be 
considered at its April 2021 meeting.  
  
  
 
The meeting finished at 8.43 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


